

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

TASHARA LOVE,

Petitioner,

CASE NO. SC18-747

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

_____ /

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW
FROM THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
FLORIDA PUBLIC DEFENDER ASSOCIATION
AND FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

GLEN P. GIFFORD
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NO. 664261
301 S. MONROE ST., STE. 401
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(850) 606-8500
glen.gifford@flpd2.com

MICHAEL UFFERMAN
MICHAEL UFFERMAN LAW FIRM, P.A.
2022-1 RAYMOND DIEHL ROAD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32308
(850) 386-2345/FAX (850) 224-2340
FL BAR NO. 114227
ufferman@uffermanlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE

RECEIVED, 08/27/2018 08:43:25 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. Because both parties agree with the Third District Court of Appeal that section 776.032(4), Florida Statutes, is a valid exercise of legislative authority, the constitutionality of the provision is not properly before the Court.4

II. The Legislature’s apportionment of the burden of proof in Stand Your Ground hearings is a valid exercise of its authority to implement its laws and does not violate this Court’s constitutional authority to adopt rules regulating practice and procedure.8

III. The Second DCA correctly concluded in *Martin* that section 776.032(4) applies retroactively to all nonfinal cases.12

CONCLUSION.....13

CERTIFICATES OF SERVICE AND FONT SIZE14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Bretherick v. State</i> , 170 So. 3d 766 (Fla. 2015).....	2, 6-7, 9, 11
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	5
<i>Caple v. Tuttle’s Design-Build, Inc.</i> , 753 So. 2d 49 (Fla. 2000)	9
<i>Dennis v. State</i> , 51 So. 3d 456 (Fla. 2010)	9
<i>Department of Revenue v. Kuhnlein</i> , 646 So. 2d 717 (Fla. 1994)	5
<i>Evans v. Georgia Reg’l Hosp.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 557 (2017)	5
<i>Evans v. Georgia Reg’l Hosp.</i> , 850 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Kalway v. State</i> , 730 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	10
<i>Kinney Sys., Inc. v. Cont’l Ins. Co.</i> , 674 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 1996)	11
<i>Love v. State</i> , 2018 WL 2169980 (Fla. 3d DCA May 11, 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martin v. State</i> , 2018 WL 2074171 (Fla. 2d DCA May 4, 2018)	12-13
<i>Michels v. Orange County Fire/Rescue</i> , 819 So. 2d 158(Fla. 1st DCA 2002)	5
<i>Pardo v. State</i> , 596 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1992)	6
<i>Peninsular Properties Braden River, LLC v. City of Bradenton</i> , 965 So. 2d 160 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007)	9-10
<i>Reichmann v. State</i> , 966 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 2007)	5-6
<i>Smith v. Dept. of Ins.</i> , 507 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. 1987)	9
<i>State v. Hickson</i> , 630 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 1993)	11

State v. McEldowney, 99 So. 3d 610 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010)10

Westphal v. City of St. Petersburg, 194 So. 3d 311 (Fla. 2016)5

STATUTES

§ 70.51(10)(a), Fla. Stat. 9-10

§ 776.032, Fla. Stat. *passim*

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Art. V, § 2(a), Fla. Const.2, 4, 8, 11
